
 

 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst, 

Birtles, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 

Dispatched: Tuesday, 28 August 2012 
  
Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: British Legion Hall, Fishers Lane, Cherry Hinton 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)  

3   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES    

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 

on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

5   OPEN FORUM    

6    SOUTHERN AREA TRANSPORT CORRIDOR FUNDING    
 To follow   
Development Plan Policy, Planning Guidance And Material Considerations 
7   12/0834/FUL- 39 LONG ROAD  (Pages 21 - 36)  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

8   12/0763/FUL - 51A HARTINGTON GROVE  (Pages 37 - 52)  

9   10/0035/FUL - OUTSIDE 108, 110, 112, AND 122 HIGH 
STREET, CHERRY HINTON  (Pages 53 - 60) 

 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Open Forum Members of the public are invited to ask any 
question, or make a statement on any matter 
related to their local area covered by the City 
Council Wards for this Area Committee. The 
Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may be 
extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may 
also time limit speakers to ensure as many are 
accommodated as practicable. 
 

 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about 
an application on the agenda for this meeting 
may do so, if they have submitted a writte
[...]
ormation regarding committees, councilors and 
the democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 



 
vi 

 
 
 
 
 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 16 July 2012 
 7.30 pm - 10.05 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Birtles, Dryden, 
McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Stuart, Swanson, Carter and Heathcock 
 
Officers Present :  
 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces – Toni Ainley 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager – Andrew Preston 
Principal Planning Officer – Toby Williams 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present:  
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire Police and Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Cambridgeshire County Council Parking Services Manager – Graham Lowe 
Cambridgeshire County Council Director of Infrastructure Management and 

Operations – John Onslow 
 

12/28/SAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Committee Manager opened the meeting and invited nominations for 
Chair. One nomination was received, Councillor Dryden. Councillor Dryden 
was elected unopposed as Chair. 
 
The Chair invited nominations for Vice Chair. Two nominations were received, 
Councillor Meftah and Councillor Blackhurst. Councillor Meftah was elected by 
5 votes to 4 votes.   
 

12/29/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

12/30/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2012 were approved as a true 
and accurate record.  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 

12/31/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes.  
 

12/32/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

12/33/SAC Open Forum 
 
The committee received two questions during the open forum, requesting an 
update on the progress of installing yellow lines on the corner of Godwin Way 
and Godwin Close an
[...]
l traffic effect in the 
neighbouring area. 

 
v. It was suggested that the price of park and ride was linked to the on-site 

parking, but that the level at which it was set would discourage lower 
paid workers from using either facility. It was also noted that certain local 
streets were significantly more convenient than onsite parking. 

 
vi. Significant concern was expressed if the situation on Wulfstan Way was 

allowed to continue unchecked that buses would choose to cease 
serving the estate.  

 
vii. Concerns were expressed about the potential consequential effect of 

introducing restrictions, on neighbouring areas without restrictions.  
 
In response to concerns about access for emergency services, the 
representative of the fire service confirmed that, subject to there being access 
within 45 metres and an available fire hydrant, any fire could be tackled.  
 
The meeting was thanked for the feedback, and it was agreed to explore 
organising a meeting for Queen Edith’s Councillors and interested members of 
the public.  
 
 
 

12/35/SAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received a report from Inspector Poppit regarding Policing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods. The meeting was advised of progress against existing 

Page 3



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

priorities and a recommendation on whether they should continue or not, and a 
summary of overall crime levels in the area. 
 
Members of the public made the following comments on the report 
 
i. With reference to speeding and the fact that PCSOs were not permitted 

to undertake enforcement action, the committee was urged to set a 
priority requiring Police Officers to undertake this type of activity.  

  
ii. It was noted that the committee had asked on a number of occasions for 

a breakdown of violent crime and that this was not included, and it was 
suggested that a priority could be set based on reducing the number of 
injuries report. 

 
iii. It was al
[...]
: 3./4, 3/7 and 3/14 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 36



A
genda Item

 8

P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE   5th September 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

12/0763/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 13th June 2012 Officer Mr Amit 
Patel 

Target Date 8th August 2012   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site 51A Hartington Grove Cambridge Cambridgeshire 

CB1 7UA 
Proposal Demolition of existing two bedroom house and 

single garage and construction of 3 bedroom 1 3/4 
storey house, along with one storey lodge, bin and 
cycle store. 

Applicant Mr And Mrs M Hutchinson 
51 Hartington Grove Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 7UA 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposal involves a modest addition to 
a development already approved under 
planning reference 11/0763/FUL 

The scale and location of the proposed 
studio are such that no issues of 
neighbourhood amenity arise 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 51a Hartington Grove is a former coach house located to the 

rear of 51 Hartington Grove.  It has two floors but is described 
as 1� storey dwelling by the applicant because it has a ridge 
height of 5.6m and an eaves height of 4.1m, which is lower than 
a conventional house.  Although the building is in the ownership 
of the owners of 51 Hartington Grove it is a separate dwelling 
and accessed via a track between 51 and 53 Hartington Grove.  
The building accommodates a living room and kitchen/diner on 
the ground floor and a bathroom and two bedrooms on the first 

Page 41



floor.  It has its own curtilage, which also accommodates a 
single garage.  The building has a slate roof and is finished in 
white render. 

 
1.2 The surrounding area is characterised by residential 

development of varying style and age.  To the rear of the site is 
a terrace of six two storey houses fronting Rathmore Road. 

 
1.3 The site does not fall within a Conservation Area and there are 

no listed buildings, Buildings of Local Interest or protected trees 
in the vicinity.  The site falls outside the controlled parking zone. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Permission has already been granted under 11/0736/FUL for 

the demolition of the existing house, and the erection of a new 
three-bedroom home and associated ‘car lodge’. 

 
2.2 This application seeks a house and car lodge identical to that 

previously approved, but also seeks approval for an additional 
studio building.  

 
2.3 The studio would be linked to the house by a covered walkway 

from the proposed living room. The studio measures 4.4m by 
7m by 3m to the highest part of the roof dropping down to 2m at 
the lowest part of the roof. The studio will have a mono pitched 
roof. 

 
2.4 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design Statement 
2. Plans 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
11/0736/FUL Demolition of existing two 

bedroom house and single 
garage and construction of 3 
bedroom 1 3/4 storey house, 
along with car lodge, bin and 
cycle store. 

A/C 

Page 42



06/0087/FUL Erection of a 4 bedroom two 
storey dwellinghouse and 
conversion of existing house into 
garage and annex 

WDN 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:       No 
 Adjoining Owners:      Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:      No  
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, East of England Plan 2008 policies, Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies, Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

East of 
England Plan 
2008 

SS1  
H1 
ENV7 
WM6 

Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/1 3/4 3/12  

4/10 4/11 4/13  

5/1  

8/2 8/4 8/6 8/10  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations 

 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

Circular 11/95 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 

Sustainable Design and Construction 

 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (27 
May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for 
Growth (23 March 2011) 
 

 
6.0 C
[...]
the proposal is compliant with East of England 
Plan 2008 policies T9 and T14 and Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  

 
Third Party Representations 

 
8.22 Comments have been addressed within the report except trees. 

There are no TPO trees on site or close by that is likely to be 
affected by the development. 

 
Planning Obligation Strategy 

 
8.23 The application does not require a Planning Obligation, as there 

is no increase in the number of units and therefore there is no 
additional pressure upon facilities. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority in writing no construction work or demolition shall be 
carried out or plant operated other than between the following 
hours: 0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 hours 
to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
3. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a 

scheme for the insulation of the plant in order to minimise the 
level of noise emanating from the proposed air source heat 
pump shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and the scheme as approved shall be fully 
implemented before the use hereby permitted is commenced. 

  

Page 49



 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no extensions, or additions or garages shall be 
erected other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties, and to 

prevent overdevelopment of the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 

 
5. The proposed studio attached to the main dwelling hereby 

permitted shall be used solely in conjunction with and ancillary 
to the main dwelling 51A Hartington Grove; and shall not be 
separately used, occupied or let. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining residential 

properties and to avoid the creation of a separate planning unit. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 4/13) 

 
6. The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until a 

diagram to show that vehicles can manoeuvre on the site in 
such a way as to enter and leave up the access path in forward 
gear, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved manoeuvring space shall be 
retained free of obstruction.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. (Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2). 
 

Page 50



 INFORMATIVE: To satisfy standard conditions relating to Noise 
Insulation, the noise level from all plant and equipment, vents 
etc (collectively) associated with this application should not 
raise the existing background level (L90) by more than 3 dB(A) 
both during the day (0700 to 2300 hrs over any one hour 
period) and night time (2300 to 0700 hrs over any one 5 minute 
period), at the boundary of the premises subject to this 
application and having regard to noise sensitive premises.  
Tonal/impulsive noise frequencies should be eliminated or at 
least considered in any assessment and should carry an 
additional 5 dB(A) correction.  This is to guard against any 
creeping background noise in the area and prevent 
unreasonable noise disturbance to other premises. 

  
 It is recommended that the agent/applicant submits a noise 

prediction survey/report in accordance with the principles of 
BS4142: 1997 'Method for rating industrial noise affecting mixed 
residential and industrial areas' or similar.  Noise levels shall be 
predicted at the boundary having regard to neighbouring 
residential premises.   

  
 Such a survey / report should include:  a large scale plan of the 

site in relation to neighbouring premises; noise sources and 
measurement / prediction points marked on plan; a list of noise 
sources; details of proposed noise sources / type of plant such 
as: number, location, sound power levels, noise frequency 
spectrums, noise directionality of plant, noise levels from duct 
intake or discharge points; details of noise mitigation measures 
(attenuation details of any intended enclosures, silencers or 
barriers); description of full noise calculation procedures; noise 
levels at a representative sample of noise sensitive locations 
and hours of operation. 

  
 Any report shall include raw measurement data so that 

conclusions may be thoroughly evaluated and calculations 
checked. 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1,H1,T14,ENV7 and WM6 

Page 51



  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 

3/1,3/4,3/7,3/12,4/4,4/13,5/1,8/2,8/6,8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY betwe
[...]
sidents 

and the applicant, the scheme was amended slightly to provide 
a car parking space within the verge area (but on hard paving) 
in front of 118 Cherry Hinton Road. In my view, all the concerns 
raised by respondents have been resolved. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 

The proposal seeks retrospective permission for three new 
dropped kerbs. The proposal has enhanced the streetscape by 
enabling the verge to be restored to an appropriate landscaped 
condition, and does not cause significant highway safety concerns. 
I recommend APPROVAL. 
 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 APPROVE subject to following condition: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   

Page 59



 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: policy ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): policies 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11 and 8/2 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered to 
have been of such significance as to justify doing other than grant 
planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for 

grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our Customer 
Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application as 

referred to in the report plus any additional comments received 
before the meeting at which the application is considered; unless 
(in each case) the document discloses “exempt or confidential 
information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Development Plan Policy, Planning Guidance And Material Considerations
	7 12/0834/FUL- 39 Long Road
	12-0834-FUL rep

	8 12/0763/FUL - 51A Hartington Grove
	12-0763-FUL report

	9 10/0035/FUL - Outside 108, 110, 112, And 122 High Street, Cherry Hinton
	10-0035-FUL report




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 5 September 2012 
 7.30  - 9.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst, 
Birtles, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Principal Planning Officer – Toby Williams 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding (County Council) – 
Dearbhla Lawson 
Senior Programme Manager (County Council) – John Clough 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/38/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Carter and Heathcock.  
 

12/39/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

12/40/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters and actions arising from the minutes.  
 

12/41/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Birtles declared a personal interest in item 8 and choose to abstain 
from the debate and voting on the item. 
 

12/42/SAC Open Forum 
 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

There were no issues raised in the open forum.  
 

12/43/SAC Southern Area Transport Corridor Funding 
 
The committee received a report from the County Council Head of Transport, 
Infrastructure Policy & Funding regarding South Area Transport Corridor 
Funding. The committee were provided with an update on the projects 
suggested at the meeting in March, and an explanation of the criteria used to 
score them. 
Amanda Taylor addressed the committee and expressed support for the 
proposed lighting on the Guided Bus route. She highlighted that with the 
support of her trade union, local residents and her employer a petition had 
been raised with 233 signatures in support of the project. Solar studs were 
welcomed, however, it was suggested that if lighting columns were preferred a 
small trial should be undertaken to fully understand the impact. Amanda Taylor 
also spoke in support of the Long Road Cycle Way proposed improvements. 
A member of the public spoke in support of the Long Road Cycle Way 
improvements, which were proposed in the report. It was explained that the 
existing arrangements were dangerous and could result in an accident or 
serious injury, and were inferior compared with the principal north south 
arterial cycle routes. 
The County Council Officers welcomed the support for the two projects, and 
agreed to look into whether lighting or studs would offer best solution. It was 
also noted that the layout of Long Road, may create certain restrictions on 
what can be achieved.  
The committee made the following comments on the proposals 
i. Is the £3m associated with the Leisure Park Bridge the full or pro-rata 

cost? It was confirmed that this was the full estimated cost of the project, 
but it may be possible to share the cost with East Area Committee. 

ii. Clarification was requested on why the southbound bus stop on 
Brooklands Avenue was not included? It was agreed to add this to the 
list of potential projects. 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

iii. It was noted that pot of money available could grow over next few years 
and depended on growth levels being delivered. 

iv. There was general support for agreeing to projects, 2.1 and 2.3-2.7 and 
further investigation on the Leisure Park Bridge and Hauxton Road 
Bridge improvements.  During discussion members expressed support 
for a range of projects. 

v. Clarification was requested on the scoring criteria, and how 
improvements to radial route signage mitigated developed.  Head of 
Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding explained the scoring scheme 
and how the signage project was designed to provide clarity, improve 
traffic flows and reduce diversions.  

vi. The committee welcomed the proposals for Cherry Hinton High Street 
and agreed that that it was currently unsafe. The Cherry Hinton Ward 
Councillors expressed concern that a number of schemes that had been 
suggested had not appeared on the project list. Following discussion the 
Ward Councillors agreed to re-supply a list of those schemes to the 
County Council officers. The schemes included improvements to the bus 
stop at Teversham Drift and the traffic lights at the Robin Hood Pub. It 
was agreed to add this scheme to the list of potential projects. 

vii. The inclusion of a pedestrian crossing on Fendon Road was suggested. 
County Council officers agreed to add the scheme to the list for 
assessment, but suggested that S106 funding may not be the most 
appropriate and depending on issues raised it may be possible to 
progress the scheme through the road safety budget. 

viii. Clarification was requested on whether the interest on the accumulated 
sums could be used to fund additional projects. County Council officers 
confirmed that funding collected from developments has to be used in 
line with Area Corridor Plan approach and interest is taken into account, 
but that they would need to check the specifics. However it was noted 
that the City Council with their own contributions used the interest to off-
set the effect of inflation. 

Resolved 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

The committee agreed to support projects 2.1 to 2.7 with the following 
exceptions 
 
  
i. 2.2 – Further work on the details was required before making a final 

recommendation and a contribution from East Corridor Fund would also 
be required. 

ii. 2.7 – The scheme needed to be re-assessed before making a final 
recommendation. 

In response to a question regarding sewers, the committee were advised that 
for issues relating the County Council responsibilities the Whittlesford Depot 
was responsible.  
 
 

12/44/SAC 12/0834/FUL- 39 Long Road 
 
The committee received a full planning application for consideration for 39 
Long Road to extend house to rear and side including raising of roof ridge 
height by 300mm. 
The committee received representations from Dr Merry in objection to the 
application, Mr Morrin in objection to the application and Mr Cooper in support 
of the application. 
The objectors raised the following issues 
i. The issues raised by the Planning Inspector had not been overcome  
ii. The proposed screens were not defined and were effectively fences, 
which would have the same effect of enclosure as walls. 
iii. The need for the extension was also questioned particularly if the room 
layout was re-configured. 
iv. Un-necessary inclusion of certain windows 
v. The possibility of trees being removed at a later date removing all 
protection 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

The applicant spoke in support of the applicant. 
Resolved (8 votes to 0) To amend the recommendations to insert a condition 
preventing the use of the first floor terrace area, with the condition to read 
Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to the commencement of the 
development, revised layout plans and drawing elevations of the proposed 
extensions shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority showing: 
 
a) the removal of the privacy fencing from around the first floor rear terrace 
b) the removal of the first floor terrace storage area  
c) the amendment of the design of the door opening so that it no longer leads 
onto the first floor terrace with the provision of a juliet balcony or a non-
projecting detail as otherwise agreed.   
d) the removal of the annotation showing a terrace.  
 
The first floor flat roof leading from the bedroom one shall not be used as an 
external amenity area for occupants or guests of the house at any time and 
shall function as a flat roofing structure only. 
Resolved (7 votes to 2) to approve the application as per the committee report 
with the following additional amendments to the conditions 
-An additional condition is recommended to ensure the privacy of adjacent 
residents: 
 
4: The following shall be installed prior to the use of the respective bedrooms 
and shall be retained as such thereafter: 
 
-Bedroom 1 west-facing window at first floor level shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 3 or equivalent 
and shall have restrictors to ensure that the window cannot be opened more 
than 45 degrees beyond the plane of the adjacent wall. 
 
-Bedroom 1 east-facing lightwell at first floor level shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 3 or equivalent 
and shall be fixed shut.   
 
-Bedroom 4 north-facing window at second floor level privacy hood. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

policies 3/4 and 3/14). 
 
 
-An additional condition is recommended in relation to the protection of trees: 
 
5: No development, including demolition, shall commence on site until the 
following details have been submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority: 
 
(a) A plan showing the location of, and allocating a reference number to, 
each existing tree on the site which has a stem with a diameter measured over 
the bark at a point 1.5 metres above ground level, exceeding 75mm, showing 
which trees are to be retained and the crown spread of each retained tree; 
 
(b) details of the species, diameter (measured in accordance with paragraph 
(a) above), and the approximate height, and an assessment of the general 
state of health and stability, of each retained tree and of each tree which is on 
land adjacent to the site and to which paragraphs (c) and (d) apply; 
 
(c) details of any proposed topping or lopping of any retained tree, or of any 
tree on land adjacent to the site; 
 
(d) details of any proposed alterations in existing ground levels, and of the 
position of any proposed excavation, within the crown spread of any retained 
tree or of any tree on land adjacent to the site  within a distance from any 
retained tree, or any tree on land adjacent to the site, equivalent to half the 
height of that tree; 
 
(e) details of the specification and position of fencing [and of any other 
measures to be taken] for the protection of any retained tree from damage 
during the course of development. 
 
(f) details of any trees proposed for removal. 
 
In the condition retained tree means an existing tree which is to be retained in 
accordance with the plan referred to in paragraph (a) above. 
 
Reason: To safeguard and ensure the protection of those existing trees which 
are to be retained on or adjacent to the site. (East of England Plan 2008 policy 
ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 and 4/4). 
 
The committee approved the application for the following reasons. 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3./4, 
3/7 and 3/14 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 

12/45/SAC 12/0763/FUL - 51A Hartington Grove 
 
The committee received an application for 51a Hartington Grove for the 
demolition of existing two bedroom house and single garage and construction 
of 3 bedroom 1 3/4 storey house, along with one storey lodge, bin and cycle 
store. 
The Principal Planning Officer verbally updated condition 3 to read 
Prior to the installation of any intended air source heat pump, a scheme for the 
insulation of the plant in order to minimise the level of noise emanating from 
the proposed air source heat pump shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and the scheme as approved shall be 
fully implemented before the use hereby permitted is commenced. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the application by 8 votes to 0, subject to 
an amendment to condition 3 for the following reasons. 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: East of England plan 2008: 
SS1,H1,T14,ENV7 and WM6 Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006):3/1,3/4,3/7,3/12,4/4,4/13,5/1,8/2,8/6,8/10 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 
 

12/46/SAC 10/0035/FUL - Outside 108, 110, 112, And 122 High Street, 
Cherry Hinton 
 
The committee received an application for the retrospective approval of vehicle 
crossing and access outside 108, 110, 112, and 122 High Street Cherry 
Hinton, Cambridge. 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the application for the following reasons 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: East of England plan 2008: policy 
ENV7 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): policies 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11 and 8/2 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 
 
 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


